2015 – extracted from Recall’s audited financial reports the years ended 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2015 and Recall’s reviewed half
year results for the six months ended 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2014. Adjustments were made to Recall’s consolidated
statement of financial performance to align Recall’s year end to Iron Mountain’s 31 December year-end;

 w Iron Mountain’s consolidated income statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the six months ended 30 June 2015
– extracted from Iron Mountain’s audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the unaudited financial
statements for the six months ended 30 June 2015;

 w US GAAP adjustments – the impact of conversion of Recall’s consolidated statement of financial performance to US GAAP; and
 w merger adjustments – the impact arising from implementing the Scheme.

Sum
m

ary
of the Schem

e
recall Schem

e Booklet

105

Detailed Inform
ation

About the Schem
e

B

Independent
Expert’s Report

Investigating
Accountant’s Report

Appendices

Pro Forma historical Income Statement for the Combined Group
For the 12 months ended 31 December 2014

uS$ MIllIonS
ReCall
In IFRS

uS GaaP
adJuSt-

Ment Notes
ReCall In

uS GaaP
IRon

MountaIn

MeRGeR
adJuSt-

MentS Notes

FInanCInG
adJuSt-

MentS Notes MeRGeCo

Total revenues  856.8  –   856.8  3,117.7  –   –   3,974.5
Operating expenses  (688.2)  8.7 1  (679.5)  (2,215.3)  7.8 2, 4  –  (2,887.0)
oiBDa 	168.6	 	8.7	 	177.3	  902.4 	7.8	  – 	1,087.5
Depreciation and
amortisation  (70.8)  –  (70.8)  (353.1)  (81.6) 5, 6  –  (505.5)
operating income 	97.8	 	8.7	 	106.5	  549.3 	(73.8)  –  582.0
Interest expense, net  (20.1)  –  (20.1)  (260.7)  –  (50.6)  8  (331.5)
Other expense, net  1.6  –  1.6  (65.2)  –  –  (63.6)
income from continuing
operations,	before
provision	(benefit)	for
income taxes and gain on
sale of real estate 	79.3	 	8.7	  88.0  223.4 	(73.8)  (50.6) 	186.9
(Provision) benefit for
income taxes  (26.3)  (2.4) 1  (28.7)  97.3  20.7 7  (5.8)  8  83.4
Gain on sale of real estate  –  –  –  8.3  –  –  8.3
income from continuing
operations  53.0  6.3  59.3  329.0 	(53.1)  (56.4) 	278.6
(Loss) income from
discontinued operations,
net of tax  –  –  –  (0.2)  –  –  (0.2)
net (loss) income  53.0  6.3  59.3  328.8 	(53.1)  (56.4) 	278.4
Less: Net income
(loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests  –  –  –  2.6  –  –  2.6
net income (loss)
attributable to iron
mountain incorporated  53.0  6.3  59.3  326.2 	(53.1)  (56.4) 	275.8

Pro Forma historical Income Statement for the Combined Group
For the 12 months ended 31 December 2015

uS$ MIllIonS
ReCall
In IFRS

uS GaaP
adJuSt-

Ment Notes
ReCall In

uS GaaP
IRon

MountaIn

MeRGeR
adJuSt-

MentS Notes

FInanCInG
adJuSt-

MentS Notes MeRGeCo

Total revenues  400.8  –  400.8  1,509.0  –   –   1,909.8
Operating expenses  (319.9)  11.1 1  (308.8)  (1,061.1)  16.4 2, 3, 4  –  (1,353.5)
oiBDa  80.9 	11.1	  92.0 	447.9	 	16.4	  –  556.3
Depreciation and
amortisation  (33.7)  –  (33.7)  (173.5)  (42.5) 5, 6  –  (249.7)
operating income 	47.2	 	11.1	  58.3 	274.4	 	(26.1)  –  306.6
Interest expense, net  (11.8)  –  (11.8)  (131.0)  –  (28.3)  8  (171.1)
Other expense, net  (1.7)  –  (1.7)  (24.4)  –  –  (26.1)
income from continuing
operations,	before
provision	(benefit)	for
income taxes and gain on
sale of real estate 	33.7	 	11.1	  44.8 	119.0	 	(26.1)  (28.3) 	109.4
(Provision) benefit for
income taxes  (1.2)  (3.1) 1  (4.3)  (23.4)  7.3 7  (3.0)  8  (23.3)
Gain on sale of real estate  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
income from continuing
operations  32.5  8.0  40.5  95.6 	(18.8) 	(31.3) 	86.1
(Loss) income from
discontinued operations,
net of tax  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
net (loss) income  32.5  8.0  40.5  95.6 	(18.8) 	(31.3) 	86.1
Less: Net income
(loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests  –  –  –  1.3  –  –  1.3
net income (loss)
attributable to iron
mountain incorporated  32.5  8.0  40.5  94.3 	(18.8) 	(31.3)  84.8

106

Overview of the Combined Group continued11

[…]

The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2015 set out in this Section 11.9.5 assumes the Scheme had been implemented
and comprises:

 w Recall’s consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2015 – extracted from Recall’s audited financial report for the year ended 30 June 2015;
 w Iron Mountain’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2015 – extracted from Iron Mountain’s unaudited financial report

for the quarterly period ended 30 June 2015;
 w reclassification – to align the presentation of Recall’s consolidated balance sheet to Iron Mountain’s presentation;
 w US GAAP adjustments – the impact of conversion of Recall’s consolidated statement of financial position to US GAAP;
 w merger adjustments – the impact arising from implementing the Scheme; and
 w financing adjustments – the impact of the extinguishment of Recall’s existing debt and Iron Mountain’s new debt to fund the cash

portion of the purchase consideration.

108

Overview of the Combined Group continued11

Pro forma financial position

Pro Forma historical balance Sheet for the Combined Group as of 30 June 2015

uS$ MIllIonS
ReCall
In IFRS

uS GaaP
adJuSt-

MentS Notes
ReCall In

uS GaaP
IRon

MountaIn

MeRGeR
adJuSt-

MentS Notes

FInanCInG
adJuSt-

MentS Notes
CoMbIned

GRouP

current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  88.5  –  88.5  117.1  (321.6)  3  331.2  12  215.2
Restricted cash  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
Accounts receivable  183.2  –  183.2  596.3  –  –  779.5
Prepaid expenses and other  18.6  17.4 2a,b  36.0  161.4  (0.5)  10  –  196.9
Total current assets  290.3 	17.4	 	307.7	 	874.8	 	(322.1) 	331.2	 	1,191.6
Property, plant and
equipment, net  413.1  –  413.1  2,493.0  193.4  4  –  3,099.5
Goodwill  677.2  –  677.2  2,388.7  260.9  5  –  3,326.8
Customer relationships
and acquisition costs  109.5  –  109.5  595.5  1,099.5  6  –  1,804.5
Deferred financing costs  –  6.1 2c  6.1  43.8  (6.1)  7  27.5  12  71.3
Deferred income taxes  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
Other  13.9  (4.5) 2a,b  9.4  26.8  51.4 6, 10  –  87.5
Total assets 	1,504.0	 	19.0	 	1,523.0	 	6,422.6	 	1,277.0	 	358.7	 	9,581.2

current liabilities
Current portion of
long-term debt  (21.8)  –  (21.8)  (70.2)  –  17.4  12  (74.6)
Accounts payable  (135.7)  –  (135.7)  (162.2)  1.4  8  –  (296.5)
Accrued expenses  (39.7)  19.5 2a,b  (20.2)  (333.8)  0.0  10  –  (354.0)
Deferred revenue  (30.0)  –  (30.0)  (185.9)  –  –  (215.9)
Total current liabilities 	(227.2) 	19.5	 	(207.7) 	(752.1) 	1.4	 	17.4	 	(941.0)
Long-term debt, net
of current portion  (626.7)  (6.1) 2c  (632.8)  (4,718.9)  –  (376.1)  12  (5,727.8)
Other long-term liabilities  (20.9)  (8.2) 2a   (29.1)  (79.1)  (13.9)  9  –  (122.1)
Deferred rent  (11.3)  –  (11.3)  (100.4)  11.4  8  –  (100.3)
Deferred income taxes  (68.7)  (11.5) 2a,b  (80.2)  (49.9)  (373.9)  10  –  (504.0)
Total liabilities  (954.8)  (6.3) 	(961.1) 	(5,700.4) 	(375.0) 	(358.7) 	(7,395.2)

equity
Iron Mountain Incorporated
Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock  –  –  –  (2.1)  (0.5)  11  –  (2.6)
Additional paid in capital  (380.6)  –  (380.6)  (1,603.3)  (1,082.7)  11  –  (3,066.6)
(Distributions in excess
of earnings)/ Earnings in
excess of distributions  (246.1)  (12.7) 2b  (258.8)  766.8  258.8  11  –  766.8
Accumulated other
comprehensive income, net  77.5  –  77.5  129.8  (77.6)  11  –  129.8
Total iron mountain
incorporated
stockholders’ equity  (549.2) 	(12.7) 	(561.9) 	(708.8)  (902.0)  – 	(2,172.6)
Non-controlling Interests   (13.4)  –  –  (13.4)
Total equity  (549.2) 	(12.7) 	(561.9) 	(722.2)  (902.0)  – 	(2,186.0)
Total liabilities and equity 	(1,504.0) 	(19.0) 	(1,523.0) 	(6,422.6) 	(1,277.0) 	(358.7) 	(9,581.2)

Amounts may not add due to rounding.

Sum
m

ary
of the Schem

e
recall Schem

e Booklet

109

Detailed Inform
ation

About the Schem
e

B

Independent
Expert’s Report

Investigating
Accountant’s Report

Appendices

noTes
1	 Reclassifications	to	conform	Recall’s	consolidated	balance	sheet	presentation	to	Iron	Mountain’s	consolidated	balance	sheet	presentation

Certain balances presented in the historical financial statements of Recall included within the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2015
were reclassified to conform their presentation to that of Iron Mountain as indicated in the tables below:

[…]

to finance the cash portion of the consideration to be paid in exchange for Recall Shares pursuant to the Scheme, and to repay Recall’s outstanding
indebtedness at the time of closing. Upon implementation of the Scheme, Iron Mountain expects outstanding borrowings under the Recall Financing
to be approximately US$1 billion, and that the cash proceeds to Iron Mountain will be approximately US$972.5 million (net of an approximately US$27.5
million of financing costs that are expected to be deferred and amortised over the term of the Recall Financing to interest expense). Iron Mountain
expects that these borrowings under the Recall Financing will bear interest at LIBOR plus a margin resulting in an interest rate starting at 6.25% per
annum. The interest rate on borrowings under the Recall Financing resets quarterly and is capped at 7.75% per annum. The adjustment reflect the entry
into the Recall Financing as well as the repayment of US$641.3 million of Recall’s outstanding indebtedness at 30 June 2015.

11.9.6 cash flows
Pro forma cash flows

Pro Forma historical Cash Flow Statement for the Combined Group
For the 12 months ended 31 December 2014

uS$ MIllIonS
ReCall
In IFRS

uS GaaP
adJuSt-

MentS Notes
ReCall In

uS GaaP
IRon

MountaIn

MeRGeR
adJuSt-

MentS Notes
CoMbIned

GRouP

Pro forma OIBDA  168.6  8.7  1  177.3  902.4  7.8  2  1,087.5
Pro forma change in working capital  (5.1)  (5.1)  (93.9)  (99.0)
Net	operating	cash	flows,	before	capital
expenditure,	financing	costs	and	tax	 	163.5	 	8.7	 	172.2	  808.5 	7.8	  988.5

Pro forma capital expenditure  (58.0)  (58.0)  (361.9)  (419.9)
Net	operating	cash	flows,	before	financing	costs
and tax 	105.5	 	8.7	 	114.2	  446.6 	7.8	  568.6

Pro Forma historical Cash Flow Statement for the Combined Group
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

uS$ MIllIonS
ReCall
In IFRS

uS GaaP
adJuSt-

MentS Notes
ReCall In

uS GaaP
IRon

MountaIn

MeRGeR
adJuSt-

MentS Notes
CoMbIned

GRouP

Pro forma OIBDA  80.9  11.1  1  92.0  447.9  16.4  2  556.3
Pro forma change in working capital  14.9  14.9  (115.0)  (100.1)
Net	operating	cash	flows,	before	capital
expenditure,	financing	costs	and	tax	  95.8 	11.1	 	106.9	  332.9 	16.4	  456.2

Pro forma capital expenditure  (34.2)  (34.2)  (139.4)  (173.6)
Net	operating	cash	flows,	before	financing	costs
and tax 	61.6	 	11.1	 	72.7	 	193.5	 	16.4	  282.6

112

Overview of the Combined Group continued11

noTes
1 australian accounting standards to us Gaap adjustments

As mentioned in Note 1 of Section 11.9.4 under US GAAP the timing of recognition of certain exit related activities is different from when these activities
would be recognised under Australian Accounting Standards. This adjustment reflects the elimination of exit activity costs for the year ended 31
December 2014 and the six months ended 30 June 2015.

2 purchase accounting adjustments
As mentioned in Notes 2, 3 and 4 of Section 11.9.4, the adjustment of US$7.8 million for the year ended 31 December 2014 relates to a net decrease of